of M&T’s common stock on the day prior to the date that the terms of the Exchange were publicly announced. The pro forma financial information does not give
effect to the anticipated cost savings and revenue enhancements in connection with the Exchange. See “THE REORGANIZATION AGREEMENT AND THE
EXCHANGE — M&T’s Reasons for the Exchange.” The pro forma financial information may not be indicative of the combined results that actually would have
occurred had the Exchange been consummated on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

   The following information should be read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes
of M&T and Allfirst included in the documents described under “WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION” and “DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED
BY REFERENCE.”

40

Table of Contents

M&T BANK CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars In Thousands)
(Unaudited)

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, as of June 30, 2002, is presented to show the impact of the Exchange on M&T’s
historical financial condition. The Exchange has been reflected under the purchase method of accounting.

June 30, 2002

Pro Forma
M&T Allfirst Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and due from banks  $ 864,158   808,195   (4)(a)  $ 1,672,349
Money-market assets   92,514   745,170   (3,294)(a)   834,390
Investment securities   2,960,512   3,406,233   (3,137)(a)   6,363,608
Loans and leases   25,811,365   10,911,035   36,722,400
 Unearned discount   (207,796)   (164,724)   (372,520)
 Allowance for credit losses   (436,395)   (181,039)   (617,434)

 Loans and leases, net   25,167,174   10,565,272   35,732,446

Premises and equipment   247,401   245,799   (1,074)(a)   492,126
Goodwill   1,097,553   772,541   (772,541)(b)
   1,980,725 (d)   3,078,278
Amortizing intangible assets   143,589   17,033   (17,033)(b)
   267,244 (d)   410,833
Accrued interest and other assets   1,112,630   750,676   (136,748)(c)
   8,229 (a)
   (5,728)(a)   1,729,059

 Total assets  $31,685,531   17,310,919   1,316,639  $50,313,089

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Interest-bearing deposits  $18,057,064   8,479,034   $26,536,098
Short-term borrowings   2,244,272   2,128,531   4,372,803
Long-term borrowings   4,211,920   1,209,270   (298)(a)
   886,107 (d)   6,306,999

 Interest-bearing liabilities   24,513,256   11,816,835   885,809   37,215,900

Non-interest bearing deposits   3,800,508   3,118,504   6,919,012
Other liabilities   394,882   624,402   9,000 (e)
   108 (e)
   86,072 (c)
   97,582 (d)
   (4,710)(a)   1,207,336

 Total liabilities   28,708,646   15,559,741   1,073,861   45,342,248

Preferred equity   —   9,000   (9,000)(e)
Minority interest   —   108   (108)(e)
Common equity   2,976,885   1,742,070   (1,742,070)(d)
   1,993,956 (d)   4,970,841

 Total shareholders’ equity   2,976,885   1,751,178   242,778   4,970,841

 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $31,685,531   17,310,919   1,316,639  $50,313,089

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

41

Table of Contents

M&T BANK CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Dollars In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
(Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

Pro Forma
M&T Allfirst Adjustments Pro Forma

Interest income
 Loans and leases, including fees  $840,146   301,196   $1,141,342
 Money-market assets   2,335   6,565   (11)(a)   8,889
 Investment securities
  Fully taxable   69,940   82,617   152,557
  Exempt from federal taxes   10,191   12,283   22,474

   Total interest income   922,612   402,661   (11)   1,325,262

Interest expense
 Deposits   195,847   103,287   299,134
 Short-term borrowings   24,708   17,010   41,718
 Long-term borrowings   91,521   26,543   (12)(a)
   22,153 (d)   140,205

   Total interest expense   312,076   146,840   22,141   481,057

Net interest income   610,536   255,821   (22,152)   844,205
Provision for credit losses   52,000   41,170   93,170

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   558,536   214,651   (22,152)   751,035
Other income
 Mortgage banking income   51,193   11,142   62,335
 Service charges on deposit accounts   80,336   61,247   141,583
 Trust income   31,123   43,120   74,243
 Brokerage services income   22,997   5,592   28,589
 Trading account and foreign exchange gains (losses)(1)   1,429   (13,592)   (12,163)
 Gain (loss) on sales of bank investment securities   1   (5,060)   (5,059)
 Other revenues from operations   58,328   83,508   (25,348)(a)   116,488

   Total other income   245,407   185,957   (25,348)   406,016
Other expense
 Salaries and employee benefits   229,053   177,820   (16,567)(a)   390,306
 Equipment and net occupancy   52,931   46,100   (510)(a)   98,521
 Printing, postage and supplies   11,904   10,004   (431)(a)   21,477
 Amortization of amortizing intangible assets   26,685   3,304   (17)(a)
   26,808 (f)   56,780
 Other costs of operations   125,876   79,633   (3,091)(a)   202,418

  Total other expense   446,449   316,861   6,192   769,502

Income before income taxes   357,494   83,747   (53,692)   387,549
Income tax expense   115,436   21,933   (1,988)(a)
   (19,095)   116,286

Net income   242,058   61,814   (32,609)   271,263
Dividends on preferred stock   203   (203)(e)

Net income (loss) to common shareholders  $242,058   61,611   (32,406)  $ 271,263

Net income per common share
 Basic   $2.60   $ 2.27
 Diluted   2.51   2.20

(1) On February 6, 2002, Allfirst announced that AIB was undertaking a full investigation into fraudulent foreign exchange trading activities at Allfirst. The
losses arising from the fraudulent activities were disclosed by Allfirst in an earnings release dated February 20, 2002. Allfirst’s financial statements and
notes thereto for the first six months of 2001 and for the fiscal years presented above have been restated to reflect the effects of the fraudulent proprietary
foreign exchange trading activities. The fraudulent trading activities and the resulting losses are referred to from time to time in reports on Forms 10-K and
10-Q filed by Allfirst with the Securities and Exchange Commission as the “Fraudulent Activities” and the “Fraud Losses,” respectively, and proprietary

foreign exchange trading losses are referred to as “FX Losses.” Foreign Exchange Trading Losses include both authentic and fraudulent trading activity. For
additional information on the Fraudulent Activities and the Fraud Losses, please refer to Allfirst’s 2001 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on April 1, 2002.

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

42

Table of Contents

M&T BANK CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Dollars In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
(Unaudited)

For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2001

Pro Forma
M&T Allfirst Adjustments Pro Forma

Interest income
 Loans and leases, including fees  $1,892,507   740,100   $2,632,607
 Money-market assets   2,491   2,545   (18)(a)   5,018
 Investment securities
  Fully taxable   182,767   220,780   403,547
  Exempt from federal taxes   24,120   24,162   48,282

   Total interest income   2,101,885   987,587   (18)   3,089,454

Interest expense
 Deposits   608,206   334,062   942,268
 Short-term borrowings   124,810   73,343   198,153
 Long-term borrowings   210,581   60,097   (17)(a)
   44,305 (d)   314,966

   Total interest expense   943,597   467,502   44,288   1,455,387

Net interest income   1,158,288   520,085   (44,306)   1,634,067
Provision for credit losses   103,500   28,575   132,075

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   1,054,788   491,510   (44,306)   1,501,992
Other income
 Mortgage banking income   102,699   22,027   124,726
 Service charges on deposit accounts   144,302   114,381   258,683
 Trust income   64,395   87,480   151,875
 Brokerage services income   39,349   11,082   50,431
 Trading account and foreign exchange gains (losses)(1)   4,462   (351,353)   (346,891)
 Gain on sales of bank investment securities   1,873   103   1,976
 Other revenues from operations   120,346   142,954   (26,366)(a)   236,934

   Total other income   477,426   26,674   (26,366)   477,734
Other expense
 Salaries and employee benefits   434,937   324,630   (16,113)(a)   743,454
 Equipment and net occupancy   111,403   85,170   (937)(a)   195,636
 Printing, postage and supplies   25,512   20,154   (506)(a)   45,160
 Amortization of goodwill and core deposit intangible   121,636   48,526   (2,871)(a)
   62,553 (f)   229,844
 Other costs of operations   254,830   110,801   (4,081)(a)   361,550

   Total other expense   948,318   589,281   38,045   1,575,644

Income (loss) before income taxes   583,896   (71,097)   (108,717)   404,082
Income tax expense (benefit)   205,821   (34,730)   (946)(a)
   (41,676)   128,469

Net income (loss)   378,075   (36,367)   (66,095)   275,613
Dividends on preferred stock   414   (414)(e)

Net income (loss) to common shareholders  $ 378,075   (36,781)   (65,681)  $ 275,613

Net income per common share
 Basic   $3.95   $ 2.25
 Diluted   3.82   2.19

(1) On February 6, 2002, Allfirst announced that AIB was undertaking a full investigation into fraudulent foreign exchange trading activities at Allfirst. The
losses arising from the fraudulent activities were disclosed by Allfirst in an earnings release dated February 20, 2002. Allfirst’s financial statements and
notes thereto for the first six months of 2001 and for the fiscal years presented above have been restated to reflect the effects of the fraudulent proprietary